## Plan to Enhance Competitiveness of Media Business

On January 3, 2019, SK Broadband Co., Ltd. ("SK Broadband"), a subsidiary of SK Telecom Co., Ltd. (the "Company"), entered into a memorandum of understanding with the contents alliance platform POOQ, which is a joint venture among KBS, MBC and SBS, to pursue a combination of SK Broadband's OKSUSU business with POOQ, in order to establish a system of cooperation for securing competitiveness in the rapidly-changing media market.

The above plan may be subject to change depending on the results of future negotiations with counterparties and meetings of SK Broadband's board of directors. The Company plans to update its disclosure regarding this matter when any definitive decision is made.

## SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

**SK TELECOM CO., LTD.** (*Registrant*)

<u>By: /s/ Jung Hwan Choi</u> (*Signature*) Name: Jung Hwan Choi Title: Senior Vice President

Date: January 17, 2019